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1. Mayor’s Introduction 
 
I'm honoured to present this first budget of a new term of Council, my fifth as Mayor, a responsibility 
I continue to approach with great respect and dedication. This budget is the product of thorough 
collaboration and tireless effort from our committed Councillors and staff. I extend my sincere 
thanks to everyone involved in its creation. 
 
We’re fortunate to be projecting a net surplus of $9.82 million for the 2024-25 year. This result is 
helped by the timing of capital grant payments but is also reflective of our prudent financial 
management and the way we structure our budget. While the surplus looks impressive, and it is, it’s 
made of capital grant funds that have already been committed in our capital program. In cash terms, 
the budget is more or less balanced, with about $61m coming and about $61m going out – another 
impressive achievement given the many demands on our resources. 
 
This budget again prioritises water security for our region. We continue to seek funding for our 
water security projects, including raising the weirs on the Thomson River, with a $1 million co-
contribution allocated in FY25. These projects, essential for a reliable water supply, will be included 
in an update to the budget should our grant applications are approved. 
 
Another major focus is the transition to a new Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system. While 
the complete shift to the new system is deferred to FY26, we will embed and integrate new systems 
implemented in FY24 during FY25. This step is essential for maintaining and improving our service 
delivery, cybersecurity and organisational efficiency. 
 
We are also making investments in improving service delivery, maintaining existing assets, and 
developing employee housing solutions. These projects, which will be managed internally, aim to 
enhance our operational effectiveness and community support. 
 
While making these vital investments, we remain sensitive to the financial impact on our residents. 
We've managed to limit the average increase in rates and utility charges to 3.9%, which is below the 
cost index for delivery of services. As in previous years, we continue to support our pensioners with 
concessions to mitigate the effects of rate increases. 
 
Our commitment to essential services remains unwavering, and through this budget we will spend 
$47.87 million on operational expenditure. Additionally, our capital works program is set at $20.53 
million, enabling the delivery of key projects that will enhance community infrastructure and 
amenities. 
 
This budget also underscores our strategic planning efforts, guided by our new Corporate Plan. This 
plan, which outlines our strategic direction for the next five years, will drive focused efforts toward 
achieving our community's goals and aspirations. The plan will also foster enhanced community 
engagement as we implement specific strategies. 
 
Despite the challenges, our careful financial management and dedication to the community have 
resulted in a robust financial position. This budget is a testament to our commitment to responsible 
and strategic decision-making. 
 
I am proud to commend it to you. 
 
Cr Tony Rayner – Mayor, Longreach Regional Council
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2. Budget at a glance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cash budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A copy of the Revenue Statement and financial policies can be found on Council’s website.
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3. Budgeted Financial Statements 
 

The Statement of financial performance illustrates how Council plans to perform during the 
2024/25 financial year and the two following financial years. 

 
 
The table below shows how our rates revenues have changed compared to the 2023/24 financial 
year. 

 
 

2023/24 2024/25 $ %
General rates 6,342,060     6,567,882      225,822        3.6%
LWDEFS 474,745           449,000         (25,745)         (5.4%)
Pest special charge 97,032              106,225            9,193               9.5%
Water base charges 3,050,994     3,183,327        132,333          4.3%
Consumption charges 369,288          384,060         14,772            4.0%
Waste charges 811,900            845,638          33,738           4.2%
Environmental levy 262,386           273,828           11,442             4.4%
Sewerage charges 1,828,759        1,774,206       (54,553)         (3.0%)
Gross rates, charges 
and levies

13,237,164    13,584,166   347,002     2.6%

less discounts and rebates 1,234,375        1,205,949       

Net rates, charges and 
levies

12,002,789  12,378,217    375,428      3.1%

MovementMovements in rates, 
levies and charges
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Statement of financial position FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,356             31,806             30,380             

Current trade and other receivables 1,490               1,602               1,499               

Inventories 593                  593                  593                  

Non-current assets -                   -                   -                   

Trade and other receivables 9,126               8,431               7,707               

Property, plant and equipment 387,610           393,673           396,619           

Total assets 430,175           436,106           436,798           

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,645               1,683               1,482               

Current borrowings 1,410               1,294               1,274               

Current provisions 3,269               3,367               3,468               

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 10,983             9,688               8,414               

Provisions 2,324               2,331               2,340               

Total liabilities 19,630             18,364             16,978             

Net community assets 410,544           417,741           419,820           

Community equity

Asset revaluation reserve 180,729           184,169           187,643           

Retained surplus 229,816           233,573           232,176           

Total community equity 410,544           417,741           419,820           

Statement of cash flows FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from ratepayers and customers 22,570             25,206             25,800             

Receipts from grants 24,893             23,840             16,463             

Payments to suppliers and employees (38,919)            (39,767)            (38,238)            

Interest paid (557)                 (493)                 (429)                 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 7,987               8,786               3,596               

Cash flows from Invsting activities

Receipts from capital grants 12,968             4,195               4,292               

Receipts from sale of assets 650                  650                  650                  

Payments for capital expenditure (20,526)            (11,771)            (8,670)              

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (6,908)              (6,926)              (3,728)              

Cash flows from financing activities

Loan repayments (1,346)              (1,410)              (1,294)              

Net cash outflows from financing activities (1,346)              (1,410)              (1,294)              

Net cash inflow/(outflow) (267)                 450                  (1,426)              

Opening cash balance 31,624             31,357             31,807             

Closing cash balance 31,357             31,807             30,380             
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Statement of changes in equity FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000

Accumulated surplus

Opening balance 219,997           229,816           233,573           

Net profit or (loss) 9,819               3,757               (1,396)              

Closing accumulated surplus 229,816           233,573           232,176           

Asset revaluation reserve

Opening balance 177,323           180,729           184,169           

Other comprehensive income 3,406               3,440               3,474               

Closing asset revaluation reserve 180,729           184,169           187,643           

Total community equity 410,544           417,741           419,820           
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4. Long Term Financial Plan 
 

 
 

Statement of financial performance FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast FY28 forecast FY29 forecast FY30 forecast FY31 forecast FY32 forecast FY33 forecast FY34 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue

Rates, levies and charges 12,378             12,736             13,106             13,487             13,880             14,285             14,702             15,131             15,574             16,030             

Fees and charges 2,809               2,884               2,962               3,041               3,123               3,207               3,293               3,382               3,472               3,566               

Recoverable works income 3,911               7,411               7,596               7,786               7,981               8,180               8,385               8,594               8,809               9,030               

Other revenue 1,581               1,583               1,454               1,199               962                  1,046               1,137               1,233               1,334               1,477               

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 23,392             23,849             16,319             16,808             17,313             17,832             18,367             18,918             19,486             20,070             

Capital grants, subsidies and income 12,929             4,195               4,292               4,391               4,492               4,594               4,699               4,806               4,915               5,027               

Profit on sale of assets 689                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  

Total revenue 57,689             53,308             46,378             47,363             48,400             49,794             51,233             52,714             54,240             55,849             

Expenses

Employee expenses 19,222             20,101             20,807             21,538             22,295             22,843             23,404             23,979             24,568             25,171             

Materials and services 19,322             19,753             17,282             16,121             16,486             16,859             17,241             17,631             18,031             18,439             

Finance expenses 614                  550                  486                  429                  371                  321                  286                  250                  213                  178                  

Depreciation 8,712               9,147               9,199               9,247               9,299               9,350               9,404               9,463               9,520               9,738               

Total expenses 47,870             49,551             47,775             47,335             48,450             49,373             50,335             51,322             52,331             53,526             

Net surplus or (deficit) 9,819               3,757               (1,396)              28                    (49)                   421                  898                  1,392               1,909               2,322               

Operating deficit

Net surplus/(deficit) 9,819               3,757               (1,396)              28                    (49)                   421                  898                  1,392               1,909               2,322               

less capital grants and income (13,618)            (4,845)              (4,942)              (5,041)              (5,142)              (5,244)              (5,349)              (5,456)              (5,565)              (5,677)              

Operating deficit (3,799)              (1,088)              (6,338)              (5,012)              (5,191)              (4,823)              (4,451)              (4,064)              (3,656)              (3,354)              
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Statement of financial position FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast FY28 forecast FY29 forecast FY30 forecast FY31 forecast FY32 forecast FY33 forecast FY34 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,356             31,806             30,380             30,257             30,036             30,650             31,611             32,942             34,737             36,935             

Current trade and other receivables 1,490               1,602               1,499               1,549               1,605               1,661               1,719               1,776               1,804               943                  

Inventories 593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  593                  

Non-current assets -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Trade and other receivables 9,126               8,431               7,707               6,953               6,168               5,350               4,498               3,611               2,724               2,724               

Property, plant and equipment 387,610           393,673           396,619           399,724           402,990           406,420           410,016           413,778           417,710           421,656           

Total assets 430,175           436,106           436,798           439,076           441,392           444,674           448,437           452,700           457,568           462,851           

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,645               1,683               1,482               1,385               1,420               1,453               1,486               1,515               1,554               1,589               

Current borrowings 1,410               1,294               1,274               1,330               870                  906                  936                  898                  934                  970                  

Current provisions 3,269               3,367               3,468               3,572               3,680               3,790               3,904               4,021               4,141               4,266               

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 10,983             9,688               8,414               7,084               6,214               5,308               4,372               3,473               2,540               1,570               

Provisions 2,324               2,331               2,340               2,348               2,356               2,365               2,374               2,384               2,393               2,403               

Total liabilities 19,630             18,364             16,978             15,719             14,540             13,821             13,072             12,291             11,562             10,798             

Net community assets 410,544           417,741           419,820           423,357           426,852           430,853           435,366           440,409           446,006           452,054           

Community equity

Asset revaluation reserve 180,729           184,169           187,643           191,152           194,696           198,276           201,891           205,543           209,231           212,956           

Retained surplus 229,816           233,573           232,176           232,205           232,155           232,577           233,474           234,866           236,775           239,098           

Total community equity 410,544           417,741           419,820           423,357           426,852           430,853           435,366           440,409           446,006           452,054           

Statement of cash flows FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast FY28 forecast FY29 forecast FY30 forecast FY31 forecast FY32 forecast FY33 forecast FY34 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from ratepayers and customers 22,570             25,206             25,800             26,226             26,686             27,489             28,321             29,179             30,060             30,974             

Receipts from grants 24,893             23,840             16,463             16,800             17,302             17,822             18,357             18,908             19,474             20,059             

Payments to suppliers and employees (38,919)            (39,767)            (38,238)            (37,701)            (38,686)            (39,607)            (40,546)            (41,511)            (42,486)            (43,498)            

Interest paid (557)                 (493)                 (429)                 (372)                 (314)                 (264)                 (229)                 (193)                 (156)                 (121)                 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 7,987               8,786               3,596               4,953               4,988               5,440               5,902               6,384               6,891               7,414               

Cash flows from Invsting activities

Receipts from capital grants 12,968             4,195               4,292               4,391               4,492               4,594               4,699               4,806               4,915               5,027               

Receipts from sale of assets 650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  650                  

Payments for capital expenditure (20,526)            (11,771)            (8,670)              (8,843)              (9,020)              (9,201)              (9,385)              (9,572)              (9,764)              (9,959)              

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (6,908)              (6,926)              (3,728)              (3,803)              (3,879)              (3,956)              (4,035)              (4,116)              (4,198)              (4,282)              

Cash flows from financing activities

Loan repayments (1,346)              (1,410)              (1,294)              (1,274)              (1,330)              (870)                 (906)                 (936)                 (898)                 (934)                 

Net cash outflows from financing activities (1,346)              (1,410)              (1,294)              (1,274)              (1,330)              (870)                 (906)                 (936)                 (898)                 (934)                 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) (267)                 450                  (1,426)              (124)                 (220)                 613                  961                  1,332               1,794               2,198               

Opening cash balance 31,624             31,357             31,807             30,380             30,257             30,037             30,650             31,611             32,943             34,737             

Closing cash balance 31,357             31,807             30,380             30,257             30,037             30,650             31,611             32,943             34,737             36,935             
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Financial sustainability metrics 

 
 
 

Statement of changes in equity FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast FY28 forecast FY29 forecast FY30 forecast FY31 forecast FY32 forecast FY33 forecast FY34 forecast

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Accumulated surplus

Opening balance 219,997           229,816           233,573           232,176           232,205           232,155           232,577           233,474           234,866           236,775           

Net profit or (loss) 9,819               3,757               (1,396)              28                    (49)                   421                  898                  1,392               1,909               2,322               

Closing accumulated surplus 229,816           233,573           232,176           232,205           232,155           232,577           233,474           234,866           236,775           239,098           

Asset revaluation reserve

Opening balance 177,323           180,729           184,169           187,643           191,152           194,696           198,276           201,891           205,543           209,231           

Other comprehensive income 3,406               3,440               3,474               3,509               3,544               3,580               3,615               3,652               3,688               3,725               

Closing asset revaluation reserve 180,729           184,169           187,643           191,152           194,696           198,276           201,891           205,543           209,231           212,956           

Total community equity 410,544           417,741           419,820           423,357           426,852           430,853           435,366           440,409           446,006           452,054           

Sustainability metric Target FY25 budget FY26 forecast FY27 forecast FY28 forecast FY29 forecast FY30 forecast FY31 forecast FY32 forecast FY33 forecast FY34 forecast

Council-Controlled Revenue Contextual 34% 32% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39%

Population Growth Ratio Contextual 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Operating Surplus Ratio Contextual -9% -2% -15% -12% -12% -11% -10% -9% -8% -7%

Operating Cash Ratio >0% 13% 18% 8% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 12% 13%

Unrestricted Cash Expense Cover Ratio >4 months 9.8                   9.6                   9.6                   9.6                   9.3                   9.3                   9.3                   9.5                   9.8                   10.2                 

Asset Sustainability Ratio >90% 138% 94% 94% 96% 97% 98% 100% 101% 103% 102%

Asset Consumption Ratio >60% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio Contextual Not reported until FY27

Leverage Ratio 0-3 times 2.5 1.4 3.4 2.0 1.7 1.4 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.4

Calculation methodology

Council-Controlled Revenue Net rates, levies and charges plus Fees and charges divided by Total operating revenue

Population Growth Ratio Prior year estimated population divided by Previous year estimated population minus 1

Operating Surplus Ratio Operating result divided by Total operating revenue

Operating Cash Ratio Operating result add depreciation add Finance costs divided by Total operating revenue

Unrestricted Cash Expense Cover Ratio Total cash add credit limits less Externally restricted cash divided by Total operating expenditure less depreciation less finance costs *12

Asset Sustainability Ratio Capital expenditure on replacement infrastructure assets divided by depreciation on infrastructure assets

Asset Consumption Ratio WDV replacement costs of depreciable infrastructure assets divided by current replacement cost of depreciable infrastructre assets

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio Total of planned capex on asset renewals over 10 years divided by total of required capex on asset renewals over 10 years

Leverage Ratio Book value of debt divided by Total operating revenue less total operating expenditure add depreciation
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5. Schedule of projects for 2024/25 
 

 
Note that projects with funding attached are dependent on funding sources remaining available. 
Some funding in this table is in the application stage. 

Project Location Funding
QRA funded betterment projects All areas Queensland Reconstruction Authority
Grids replacement program All areas Roads 2 Recovery
Vehicle key safes All areas Council
New elevated water reservoir Ilfracombe Council
Convert Council Chambers to post office and community centre Ilfracombe Council
Water treatment plant upgrades Ilfracombe Council
Machinery Mile toilet block replacement Ilfracombe Building Bush Tourism
Electrical swtichboards upgrade at Murray McMillan Dam Ilfracombe Council
Salt water chlorination conversion Ilfracombe Council
Refurbish Ilfracombe sewer pump station Ilfracombe Council
Install concrete floodways Ilfracombe Dump Road Ilfracombe Council
Wellshot Centre footpath replacement Ilfracombe Council
Back wall Ilfracombe multipurpose court Ilfracombe Council
Ilfracombe Heritage Conservation Project Ilfracombe Council
Seal Golden West side of St Helena St Isisford Roads 2 Recovery
OBIC roof replacement Isisford Council
Isisford Depot workshop upgrades Isisford Council
Floodway upgrades on Isisford Blackall River Road Isisford Roads 2 Recovery
Isisford SES training room expansion Isisford SES Support
Replace shade structures at Isisford pool Isisford Council
Install ramp on side of Isisford hall Isisford Council
Refurbish Isisford sewer pump station Isisford Council
Reseal town streets Isisford Roads 2 Recovery
Council housing projects Longreach State Government
Water mains replacements Longreach Local Government Grants and Subsidies Program
New animal management facility Longreach State Government
Land development projects Longreach Infrastructructure charges and Council
Thomson River weir raising Longreach Council
Convert rear of library to community space and disaster coordination centreLongreach Council
Reseal town streets Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Replace kerb and channeling and rehabilitate street - Galah Street Longreach Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme
Squash courts restoration Longreach Minor Infrastructure Grant
Tennis Club upgrade Longreach Minor Infrastructure Grant
Instal roundabouts around Ergon poles Longreach Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme and Ergon
Longreach Childcare - energy efficiency improvements Longreach CCCF R4 CAPITAL
Gravel resheet on blacksoil section of Stonehenge River Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Longreach Pool coping tile replacement Longreach Council
New cell at waste facility Longreach Council
Improve centre medium strips Longreach Council
Repair down stream batter on Tocal Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Replace floodway on Crossmoor Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Install concrete floodway on Stonehenge River Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Install kerb and channeling - Pelican Street Longreach Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme
Upgrade culverts and drains in Plover Lane/Crow Lane Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Reconnect power to pump at Beersheba Park Longreach Council
Replace existing concrete floodways on Silsoe Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Reseal floodway on Crossmore Road Longreach Roads 2 Recovery
Upgrade bike path at Jabiru Rail crossing Longreach Council
Cemetery plinth replacements Longreach Council
Extension to columbarium Longreach cemetery Longreach Council
Longreach Childcare – new shade structure Longreach Council
Powerhouse accessability ramp Longreach Council
Cemetery new entrance sign Longreach Council
Upgrade school drop off areas Longreach School Transport Infrastructure Program
Resand civic centre floors and replace curtains Longreach Council
Replace dressing rooms air conditioner Longreach Civic Centre Longreach Council
Reseal floodway on Isisford Yaraka River Road Yaraka Roads 2 Recovery
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6. Revenue Policy 
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7. Revenue Statement 
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